
320 6th Avenue 
PO Box 468 
Ouray, Colorado 81427 

970.325.7211 
Fax  970.325.7212 

www.cityofouray.com 

AGENDA 
CITY OF OURAY PLANNING COMMISSION 

REGULAR MEETING 

IN-PERSON MEETING – All Public Who Would Like To Speak Should Attend In-Person 

September 14th, 2021 - 4:00 pm 
Ouray Community Center (320 6th Ave.) in the Massard Room 

Zoom Meeting (FOR LISTENING PURPOSES ONLY) 
 https://zoom.us/j/93584760817 

Meeting ID: 935 8476 0817 | Phone: +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 

1. ADMINISTRATIVE
A. Call to Order
B. Roll Call
C. Review of Minutes from the Planning Commission regular meeting on August 10th,

2021

2. CITIZEN COMMUNICATION
A. Public invited to speak on matters not on the agenda

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS
A. 636 Main Street Variance Extension Application
Request for an extension to a previously-approved variance allowing a 6’ 10” height
variance above the maximum 35’ height requirement within the C-1 Zone District.
Variance will allow a rear building addition to extend the existing third story floor.
Owner/Applicant – Ouray Ventures, LLC (Dr. Isabela & Willem Geyer)
Address – 636 Main Street
Parcel ID – 451531208079
Legal Description - Lot 3 of the Phaeffle Subdivision & Lot 2 of the Brenner Subdivision

4. ACTION ITEMS
A. Consideration of 636 Main Street Variance Extension Application

5. DISCUSSION

6. ADJOURNMENT
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Minutes of the Ouray Planning Commission Regular Meeting 
August 10, 2021 

Page 1 of 2 – PC 8/10/21 

CALL TO ORDER 
Chairman Skoloda called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m. 

ROLL CALL 
Planning Commissioners present for roll call were Chairman Jeff Skoloda, Commissioner 
Mike Hakola, Commissioner Mike Fedel, Vice Chair J. Gary Dunn.  Commissioner Hein was 
excused. 

Present on behalf of the City of Ouray staff were Community Development Coordinator Lily 
Oswald and Deputy Clerk/Treasurer Beverly Martensen.    

MINUTES 
Commissioner Fedel moved and Vice Chair Dunn seconded the motion to approve the 
minutes of the July 13th Regular Planning Commission meeting as written.  The motion 
passed on unanimous vote. 

CITIZEN COMMUNICATION 
None 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
A. Parcel 4 Hot Springs Subdivision – Lot Split
The Lot Split of Parcel 4 of the Hot Springs Subdivision, Parcel #451530319004 will create
nine (9) new lots out of the 2.4 acre parcel for residential use.

Owner/Applicant – Robert W. Eberhardt / John Nixon 
Address – TBD Oak Street 
Parcel ID – 451530319004 
Legal Description – Subd: Hot Springs Subdivision Parcel 4 

Community Development Coordinator Lily Oswald presented the application and staff 
findings.  Staff finds lots exceed lot dimension requirements.  Conforms to R-2 zoning 
dimensional requirements. 

Applicant’s representative, John Nixon, stated he had nothing to add to staff report. 

At 4:06 pm, Chairman Skoloda opened the hearing to public comment. 

At 4:07 pm, hearing no comments, Vice Chair Dunn moved and Commissioner Fedel 
seconded the motion to close the hearing to public comment. 

Vice Chair Dunn moved and Chairman Skoloda seconded the motion to recommend 
approval of the Parcel 4 Hot Springs Subdivision with the condition that the for city 
maintenance be maintained.. 
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Minutes of the Ouray Planning Commission Regular Meeting 
August 10, 2021 

Page 2 of 2 – PC 8/10/21 

Recommend approval of lot split to City Council. 

DISCUSSION 

A. Upcoming City Council & Planning Commission joint meeting on Public Hearing
Process.

B. Community Development Coordinator 8/10/21 Project Update

ADJOURNMENT    
At 54:27:40 p.m. Commissioner Fedel moved and Commissioner Hakolan seconded the 
motion to adjourn. The motion passed on unanimous vote. 
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320 6th Avenue 
PO Box 468 
Ouray, Colorado 81427 

970.325.7211 
Fax  970.325.7212 

www.cityofouray.com 

TO: Ouray Planning Commission 
FROM:  Lily Oswald, Community Development Coordinator 
FOR: September 14th, 2021 
SUBJECT: 636 Main Street - Building Height Variance Extension 

Application Summary: The applicant is requesting an extension to an approved 
variance which granted a 6’ 10” building height variance 
to construct a third-story building addition to the rear of 
the existing structure (Planning Commission Resolution 
20-01).

Address: 636 Main Street 

Legal Description: Lot 3 of the Phaeffle Subdivision & Lot 2 of the Brenner 
Subdivision 

Applicant/Agent: Dr. Isabela & Willem Geyer with Ouray Ventures, LLC. 

Property Owner: Same as applicant 

Zoning: C-1: Commercial

Existing Use: Mixed Use: Commercial & Residential 

Proposed Use: Mixed Use: Commercial & Residential (additional 
residential space) 

Site Size: 2,670 SF 

Adjacent Land Uses: 
North: Mixed Use 

South: Mixed Use 

East: Mixed Use 

West: Mixed Use 

Located Within National or Local 
Historic District Boundary 

Yes 

Located Within Commercial 
Historic Boundary 

Yes 
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Zone District Dimensional Requirements 
Requirement Required Proposed/Existing 
Minimum Setbacks 

Front (East) 0 (commercial district) 0 

Rear (West) 5 ft. 5 ft. 

Side (North) 0 (commercial district) 0 

Side (South) 0 (commercial district) 0 

Roof Eaves 1 ft. into setback/property 1 ft. into setback/property 

Building-to-Building 0 (commercial district) 0 

Minimum Floor Area Comply w/ building code Comply w/ building code 

Maximum Floor Area 9,585 SFx25 New: 840 SF Total: 5,472 SF 

Maximum Height 35 ft. 41 ft. 10 in.  (41.83 ft.) 

Off-Street Parking 1 space per residential unit 4 spaces 

BACKGROUND 
The applicant is requesting an extension to a previously approved variance at 636 Main Street. 
The Planning Commission voted to approve a variance to the building height of 6’ 10” on May 19, 
2020 (Resolution No. 20-01). The variance is intended to construct a [rear building] addition 
extending the existing partial 3rd floor to the rear of the building towards the alley.  The proposal 
does not increase the height of the building; it extends the existing height back along the rear 
plane on the third story of the existing building. Refer to attached Exhibits D & E for images and 
diagrams of the approved variance. 

CRITERIA FOR DECISION 
Variances, or extensions to previously approved variances, may be granted by the Planning 
Commission if they are in compliance with section 7-5-G.  In order to grant the variance request 
the Planning Commission must find that the following criteria will be met: 

i. The grant of variance will be generally consistent with the purposes, goals,
objectives and policies of the City’s Master Plan and the OLUC;

ii. The grant of variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the parcel, building or structure; and

iii. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of the OLUC would
deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other parcels in the same
zoning district and would cause the Applicant unnecessary hardship, as
distinguished from mere inconvenience. In determining whether an Applicant’s rights
would be deprived, the Planning Commission shall consider whether either of the
following conditions apply:

1. There are special conditions and circumstances that are unique to the parcel,
building or structure, that are not applicable to other parcels, structures or buildings in
the same zone district and that do not result from the actions of the Applicant; or
2. Granting the variance will not confer upon the Applicant any special privilege denied
by the City’s Master Plan and the terms of the OLUC to other parcels, buildings or
structures, in the same zone district.
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STAFF ANALYSIS: 2021 VARIANCE EXTENSION 
The Ouray Land Use Code (OLUC) states the following regarding variance extensions: 

“Upon written request, the Planning Commission may grant an extension of the 
variance for a period not to exceed six months for good cause shown. No request 
for an extension shall be considered unless a written application requesting the 
extension is submitted to the Community Development Director prior to the date 
the variance is to expire. The variance shall be deemed extended until the Planning 
Commission has acted upon the request for extension. Failure to submit an 
application for an extension within the time limits established in this section shall 
render the variance null and void. In considering an extension to a variance, 
Planning Commission shall follow the procedure herein for approving an initial 
application” (§7-5-G-1(g)(ii)).  

Staff finds that the applicants have a reasonable request for a variance extension. The applicants 
submitted a variance extension request via mailed letter to the City of Ouray Planning 
Commission within a year of their approved variance (dated May 4, 2021). Due to COVID-19 and 
other unforeseen circumstances, the applicants were not able to move forward with a building 
permit within the allotted time of the 2020 approved variance. The OLUC grants an extension of 
the variance for a period of up to six months for good cause shown. Staff believes the applicants 
meet the requirements for a six month variance extension. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 2020 VARIANCE APPLICATION 
Staff finds that because the building already has an existing third story edition which exceeds 
the current building height, the extension of that same floor to the back of the existing building is 
a reasonable addition with minimal impact.  It is not uncommon for land use codes to allow such 
extensions by-right for residential units in a similar manner.  Because this structure is a historic 
one, staff does not find that the existing non-conformance (structure not meeting current 
regulation) was a self-created or self-imposed restriction and a reasonable allowance for 
expansion is appropriate. 

Staff also finds that the intent of height regulations (light, air, viewsheds, and neighborhood 
character) will also be minimally impacted by the proposal.  The addition will be not be visible 
from the front of the building, it will maintain a significant setback from the alley, and only a few 
properties to the east will notice a visible difference (Exhibit E).  A majority of the properties to 
the east sit at a lower grade and already have an impaired view from the existing structure.  
Additionally, staff does not find that granting this variance would entitle others within the same 
district to the same rights, because they do not have partial stories constructed which would 
create this situation.  It may, however, create a precedent for other non-conforming structures to 
consider an expansion along the same plane.  As mentioned before, staff finds this to be an 
appropriate request that does not impact the integrity or intent of the code if that addition is done 
in the same minimal and responsible manner. 

Lastly, staff finds that the proposal of an additional residential unit is meeting the overall 
purposes, goals and objectives of the City’s Community Plan. The need for affordable, creative 
residential space is and has been a consistent need for Ouray. The additional residential unit 
will help to add and diversify the residential options within the City short- and long-term. Staff 
has provided the Planning Commission with a draft Resolution of approval, and awaits the 
consideration of the Commission following public input.  

PUBLIC NOTICE 
All public noticing requirements per the OLUC have been met for this variance extension. Public 
notice was posted at City Hall on August 27th, 2021 published in the Ouray Plaindealer on August 
19th, 2021 and posted on the property on September 8th, 2021.  No public comments have been 
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received by staff as of September 10th, 2021; no public comments were received with the original 
variance application in 2020.  
  
OPTIONS FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION 
Options for the Planning Commission are as follows: 
 

1. Approve the Resolution as drafted; 
2. Approve the Resolution with specific changes; 
3. Direct staff to draft a Resolution with specific reasons for the denial; or 
4. Continue the matter to a specific date. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
Exhibit A:  Drafted Resolution No. 21-02 
Exhibit B:  Adopted Resolution No. 20-01 
Exhibit C:  2021 Variance Extension Request Letter 
Exhibit D:  Before & After Renderings 
Exhibit E:  Property Cross-Section 
Exhibit F:  2020 Variance Application Letter 
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 21-02 
CITY OF OURAY, COLORADO 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF OURAY EXTENDING 
A VARIANCE GRANTED FROM RESOLUTION NO. 20-01 FOR A PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED 
SIX (6) MONTHS.  
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Ouray held a public hearing on May 
19, 2020 and reviewed the variance request, studied the compatibility of the request with adjacent 
land uses and considered this request in accordance with variance criteria established in section 
7-5-G of the City of Ouray Municipal Code and approved a building height variance of 6’10” at 
636 Main Street (PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 20-01); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Ouray Ventures, LLC (“Applicant/Owner”) submitted a variance 

extension application per section 7-5-G-1-g-ii of the Ouray Municipal Code, for 636 Main Street, 
as otherwise described as Lot 3 of the Phaeffle Subdivision and Lot 2 of the Brenner Subdivision 
(“Property”) before the approved variance had expired; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Owners provide good cause shown for not obtaining a building permit for 

the variance within the previously-approved twelve-month timeframe; and 
 
WHEREAS, a notice of the public hearing was provided in accordance with City policies 

and City of Ouray Municipal Code requirements, section 7-5-G; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Ouray held a public hearing on 

September 14, 2021 and has reviewed said variance extension request. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission of the City of 
Ouray hereby approves a six-month extension to the Variance application with the following 
condition; 

 
1. Per section 7-5-G-1-g-ii of the Ouray Municipal Code, this extended variance shall 

expire on March 14, 2022. 
 
ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Ouray at its regular meeting on September 
14, 2021 by the following vote:  
 
AYES:   
NOES:   
ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN:  

 APPROVED: 
 
 
 
            
      Jeff Skoloda, Chairman 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
  ________     
Beverly Martensen, Deputy Clerk 
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PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 20.01
CIry OF OURAY, COLORADO

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CIry OF OURAY APPROVING
A 6'10'' BUILDING HEIGHT VARIANCE TO THE EXISTING 35' HEIGHT REQUIREMENT FOR
THE PROPERW ADDRESSED AS 636 MAIN STREET.

WHEREAS, the Ouray Ventures, LLC ("ApplicanUOwner") submitted a variance
application, as defined herein, for 636 Main Street, as otherwise described as Lot 3 of the Phaeffle
Subdivision and Lot 2 of the Brenner Subdivision ("Property"); and

WHEARAS, the Property is located within the Commercial C-1 Zone District which has a
maximum height requirement of thirty-five feet (35'); and

WHEREAS, the Applicant submitted a variance application request to Section 7-5-D of
the OLUC to allow a 6'10" variance from the 35' building height maximum in order to construct a
rear addition to the existing third floor; and

WHEREAS, a notice of the public hearing was provided in accordance with City policies
and City of Ouray Municipal Code requirements, section 7-5-G; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Ouray held a public hearing on May
19, 2020 and has reviewed said variance request, studied the compatibility of this request with
adjacent land uses and considered this request in accordance with variance criteria established
in section 7-5-G of the City of Ouray Municipal Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE lT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission of the City of
Ouray hereby approves the Variance application with the following condition;

1. Per section 7-5-G-1-g-i of the OLUC, this variance shall expire on May 19,2021unless
a building permit has been issued by the City or an extension has been filed and
approved the Planning Commission.

ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Ouray at its regular meeting on May 19,
2020 by the following vote:

AYES: 4
NOES: 1

ABSENT: O

ABSTAIN: 0

APPROVED:

ATTEST

Beverly Clerk

Jeff rman
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      PO BOX 1028 

      OURAY, CO 81427 

      May 4, 2021 

 

OURAY PLANNING COMMISSION 

PO BOX 468 

OURAY, CO 81427 

 

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION TO APPROVED VARIANCE 

636 MAIN ST, OURAY, CO 81427 

 

We hereby request for an extension to the variance approved on May 18, 2020 by the Ouray 
Planning Commission. 

As stated in the original application, our son Philip, who has a development disability, is a 
resident in the apartment that will be enlarged with the approved extension. As he has a higher 
than average chance of infection with Covid-19, coupled with the unthinkable “alone in 
isolation in hospital” situation, we could not take the chance of having workers in the 
apartment. This caused us to pause the project, and only now, with Ouray in GREEN, and Philip 
vaccinated, can we proceed with the project. 

The plans will be submitted for approval soon, with the aim of completing the project this 
summer. 

Your kind consideration will be appreciated. 

 

 

Dr Isabella & Willem Geyer 

Tel: (303) 884-6881 

Email: will@ourayconsult.com 
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PICTURE FROM THE SOUTH EAST 

WITHOUT THE EXTENSION 

PICTURE FROM THE SOUTH EAST 

WITH THE EXTENSION DRAWN IN 
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PICTURE FROM THE NORTH WEST 

WITHOUT THE EXTENSION  

PICTURE FROM THE NORTH WEST 

WITH THE EXTENSION DRAWN IN 
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OURAY VENTURES LIMITED 

PO Box 1028 

Ouray, CO 81427 

April 6, 2020 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION 

OURAY CITY 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE: 636 MAIN STREET, OURAY CO 81427 

We hereby apply for a variation to the current building code applicable in Zone C1 in Ouray City. The 
current structure was built in 1987 on LOT 3, PFAEFFLE SUBDIVISION and LOT B2, BRENNER 
SUBDIVISION, jointly known as: 636 MAIN STREET, OURAY CO 81427. 

The section of the building built on Lot 3, Pfaeffle Subdivision has an outside width of 16.45 ft on 
Main Street and 16.33 ft at the back with an internal usable with of about 15 ft, making this by far the 
narrowest building in Zone C1 (Commercial Historic District). The section of the building on Lot 2, 
Brenner Subdivision, has an outside width of 21.23 ft with an internal usable width of about 20ft, 
which is also significantly narrower than the standard 25 ft lot width in the historic district. The 
building currently consists of a basement, first floor restaurant, second and third (partly) floor 
apartment. The current structure was approved and constructed when the maximum height in the 
district was 42 ft. 

The current owners purchased the building in 2019 with the intent to continue its current primary use 
as a restaurant and has entered into a 5-year lease with Cam-Bell’s, which will assure the 
continuation of a very successful enterprise serving both the local community and tourists, the 
economic backbone of the city and of prime importance in the quest to maintain the character of the 
town. The owners have moved into the apartment with the intention to occupy it long term, adding 
full time occupation to a building on Main Street that is critical in preventing the historic downtown 
from becoming an empty shell, with the ensuing negatives, during parts of the season. 

In addition to owner occupation, the apartment is also the residence of Philip, our 25-year old son 
with Down syndrome. A major consideration in the decision to relocate to Ouray is the strong sense 
of community that we have found in this town, with research showing that it is the ideal 
circumstances to prevent loneliness and increase inclusion for Philip, ensuring a long-term home and 
future for him.  

In order to accommodate Philip, we need to create an apartment to fulfil his basic human need for 
independence and not feeling that he is living in his parents’ house for the rest of his life. The need 
for the creation of low-cost housing for individuals with special needs is extremely high in Colorado 
with state resources only available for the neediest, leaving the vast majority of individual with 
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special needs and intellectual disabilities at the mercy of their relatives to provide for them. Creating 
such an apartment is the most efficient and affordable way for most families to overcome the lack of 
state funding while still providing independence for their special needs loved ones. 

As a Licensed Clinical Psychologist (as well as a Licensed Addiction Counselor, Licensed  Professional 
Counselor and Master in Addiction Counselor) Isabella plan to practice from a home office, 
specifically focusing on the needs of minorities and the underserved Medicaid and Medicare 
community, which in turn leads to a healthier and more stable community which benefits everyone in 
town. Isabella is also a provider for most of the other commercial insurance companies. The needs of 
a psychology practice are limited and basically consist of a office, separated from the living quarters.  

The available space is not large enough to accommodate the Special Needs Apartment, the 
Psychology Office and the family dwelling. Building out the third floor to cover the full second floor is 
deemed to be the best (and only) way to accommodate the diverse utilization of what is essentially a 
small footprint. This application is thus for the granting of a variance to complete the third floor of 
the building, an addition of about 600 sq. ft, with the same floor and roof height as the existing 
building. Each of the requirements for such a variance as listed in Ouray City Code 7.5 f. are 
addressed in detail below.  

F.5.f.i. The grant of variance will be generally consistent with the purposes, goals, objectives and
policies of the City’s Master Plan and the OLUC

The planned extension is in line with the overall vision as set forth the in the city documents 
addressing the new (revised) master plan, specifically addressing the following: 

• The planned use of the building is in line with the main economic driver of the town (tourism)
and the continued primary use of the building as a restaurant in a prime location, serves to
bolster tourism.

• Adding a full-time psychology office has a positive impact on the economic development of
the city as it adds an economic activity that 1) does not currently exists and 2) is a year-round
non-seasonal business.

• The creation of the additional apartment is in line with the city’s aim of creating more
affordable permanent housing.

• Since the rear end of the building is not visible from Main Street it does not impact the
historical character of the town. It will also have no impact on any of the neighboring
premises since the addition will only be visible from the Western Hotel and Ouray Hotel. It is
also of importance that half of the extension will be below the current maximum height,
leaving only the additional height as a consideration.

F.5.f.ii. The grant of variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the parcel, building or structure

Various options to accommodate the requirements in the building, including the lowering of the roof 
of the second floor, has been explored by the owner and architect, all being suboptimal in both the 
primary need of space utilization as well as economically, since the practical usability of the building 
will be significantly reduced by any other option. 
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The variance requested is the minimum square footage needed for the effective use of the building. 
Filling in the current 2nd floor roof area keeping the 3rd floor roof line on the same level, minimizing 
the visual impact from neighboring properties as well as the overall impact on the skyline. 

F.5.f.iii.  Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of the OLUC would
deprive the Applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other parcels in the same zoning district
and would cause the Applicant unnecessary hardship, as distinguished from mere inconvenience.
In determining whether an Applicant’s rights would be deprived, the Planning Commission shall
consider whether either of the following conditions apply:

1. There are special conditions and circumstances that are unique to the parcel,
building or structure, that are not applicable to other parcels, structures or
buildings in the same zone district and that do not result from the actions of the
Applicant.

The building is unique in that it is significant narrower than all other buildings in the Historic 
Zone, making it more difficult to have a viable construction on the site, that enhances the 
character of the city, while being economically viable for the owner.  

The way the lots were subdivided goes back to at least 1987, when the current building was 
constructed. The lots in the historic district are part of the city Plat of the Town of 
Uncompahgre dated October 6, 1875 and were all 25 ft wide. Without further investigation it 
is not clear when this lot were reduced to its current size, which is recorded in the Re-
subdivision of PFAEFFLE Subdivision dated 09/17/1987.  

or 

2. Granting the variance will not confer upon the Applicant any special
privilege denied by the City’s Master Plan and the terms of the OLUC to other
parcels, buildings or structures, in the same zone district.

Since this lot is unique in the zone district, it does not confer any special privilege on the 
applicant that can be denied to any other parcel, building or structure in the district. 

We would appreciate your kind consideration of this variance request. 

Dr Isabella & Willem Geyer 

OURAY VENTURES LIMITED 
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